The Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey By-law Number 102 - 2019

Being, a By-law to establish a Level of Service for Winter Maintenance Policy on West Grey roads, parking lots and sidewalks;

Whereas, O.Reg. 239/02 under the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended, provides for minimum maintenance standards for municipal highways;

And whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey deems it expedient and in the public interest to establish a Level of Service for Winter Maintenance Policy for West Grey roads, parking lots and sidewalks;

Now therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Level of Service for Winter Maintenance Policy, attached hereto as Schedule "A" is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign and seal the said Agreement.
- 3. That the Level of Service for Winter Maintenance Policy, attached as Schedule "A", hereto forms part of this by-law.
- 4. The By-law number 114-2017 is hereby repealed
- 5. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time this 17th day of December, 2019.

Read a third time and finally passed, this 17th day of December, 2019.

Original signed by Christine Robinson, Mayor

Original signed by Laura Johnston, CAO/ Deputy Clerk